Sir-At the meeting of February 29, 1912, there was presented to the Board a  

notice signed by Eugene W. Austin, President of the New York Parcel,  Dispatch 
Company, as follows: 

"Notice is hereby given that the tunnel under Broadway from Warren street 
southward about two hundred and ninety-four (294) feet, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City, County and State of New York, is the property of the New Parcel 
Dispatch Company, and that any one molesting or interfering therewith will be 
proceeded against as a trespasser and that the rights of the owner will be enforced

[...]

heretofore fixed by the Board, by resolution adopted July 29, 1903, viz.: $2 per 
linear foot for pipes 16 inches in diameter and not over 100 feet in length, and $1.90 
per linear foot for the next succeeding 50 feet, the compensation for the pipes should 
be the sum of three hundred and seventy-nine dollars and twenty cents ($379.20) per 
annum. Such sum should be paid into the City Treasury on November 1 of each year. 

The petition recites that the pipes have been in use by the Company since the 
year 1900, when it took possession of the plant. In accordance with the procedure

[...]

the date of its approval by the Mayor, and thereupon all rights of the grantee in said 
street by virtue of this consent shall cease and determine. 

2. The grantee shall pay into the Treasury of The City of New York, as com-
pensation for the privilege hereby granted, the sum of three hundred and seventy-nine 
dollars and twenty cents ($379.20) per annum. Such payments shall be made in 
advance on November 1 of each year, provided, however, that the first payment 
shall be made within sixty (60) days of the approval of this consent by the Mayor, 
and shall be only such proportion of the annual charge as the time between the ap-

[...]

At the rate heretofore fixed by the Board in similar cases for spur tracks in 
the city streets, viz.: four per cent. per annum of the assessed valuation of the area 
occupied, estimating a single track to occupy a width of ten feet, the charge for the 
privilege should be the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125). It has 
been made a condition of the resolution granting consent, herewith submitted for 
adoption, that such sum shall be paid into the City Treasury within thirty (30) days 
of the date of approval of the consent by the Mayor. Respectfully, 

HARRY P.

[...]

its successors or assigns, in or upon said streets by virtue of this consent shall cease 
and determine. 

2. The said grantee, its successors or assigns, shall pay into the treasury of 
The City of New York, as compensation for the privilege hereby granted, the sum 
of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125). 

Such payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the approval 
of this consent by the Mayor. Such compensation shall not be considered in any 
manner in the nature of a tax, but shall be in addition to any and all taxes of what-